

ITEM NO.1704

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18696-18697/2019

PRITPAL SINGH (DEAD) THR. HIS LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAJOR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 23129/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 23123/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 23125/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. AND IA No. 23128/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 25-09-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Reena Devi, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anurag Rana, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Dharmendar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sahitya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Kartikay, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar Kulwant, Adv.
Ms. Anmol Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Pushpinder Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Mr. Anil Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Pushpinder Singh, learned counsel appearing for the respondent(s) submit that their respective clients are inclined to explore the possibility of settlement by mediation process.
2. To facilitate the parties to arrive at an amicable settlement, we direct the parties and their authorized representatives, to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 07.10.2023 at 11:00 a.m. through video conferencing.
3. The Coordinator may appoint an experienced Mediator to facilitate a settlement between the parties.
4. List these matters after the mediation report is received.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)