

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 18696-18697/2019

PRITPAL SINGH (DEAD) THR. HIS LRS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAJOR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 23129/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 81402/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 62742/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 62735/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 135362/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 23123/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 81130/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 62898/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 23125/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 220138/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

IA No. 193072/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 23128/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 81401/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 62739/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 04-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR
Mr. Pushpinder Singh, AOR
Mr. Harsh Wadhvani, Adv.
Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.
Mr. Sukhmandeep Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anmol Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Kumar, Adv

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A Nos. 23129/2023, 81402/2024, 62742/2024, 62735/2024, 135362/2024, 23123/2023, 81130/2024, 62898/2024, 23125/2023, 220138/2024, 193072/2024, 23128/2023, 81401/2024, 62739/2024

.....2/-

The delay in filing the process fee in respect of the Lrs of deceased Respondent No. 13 & 14 is condoned.

The Registry is directed to accept the process fee.

Learned counsel for the parties submitted that the matters have been referred to the mediation and all the parties including their heirs and legal representatives are duly represented before the mediation. They have no objection if the substitution applications filed here in these petitions are allowed and the abatement, if any, be set aside.

In view of the above statement made by the learned counsel of the parties, the substitution application in respect of Respondent nos. 3, 13 & 14 as well as petitioner no. 3 are allowed after setting aside the abatement and condoning the delay in filing the Substitution Applications. The application for substitution of the sole petitioner in SLP(C) no. 18697 of 2019 is also allowed. Amended cause title be filed accordingly within two weeks.

Accordingly, the I.As are allowed.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)