

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18696-18697/2019

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2018 in RSA No. 1899/1995 21-12-2018 in RSA No. 2011/1995 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

PRITPAL SINGH (DEAD) THR. HIS LRS ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAJOR SINGH & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 39351/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 5504/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 5503/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 107592/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 29292/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 29296/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 107591/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES

IA No. 5508/2025 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 12-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishal Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Harshal B Kulkarni, Adv.
Ms. Anu Priya, Adv.
Ms. Divya Kumari Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shalini Kaul, AOR

Mr. Pushpinder Singh, AOR
Mr. Harsh Wadhvani, Adv.
Mr. Sidhartha Makhija, Adv.
Ms. Anurag Rana, Adv.
Mr. Rajpal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anita Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Jaya Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Madhu Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Pvpr Kameshwar Rao, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Rai, Adv.
Mr. Kisalaya Shukla, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents, except respondent Nos.13(i) to 13(viii), submits that the matter has been resolved between the parties by way of a settlement. The last payment has been received by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents (except for respondent Nos.13(i) to 13(viii)), by way of a cheque and Demand Draft in the Court today, from the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Therefore, what is left is the settlement between the petitioner and respondent Nos.13(i) to 13(viii).

For the aforesaid purpose, we once again refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to resolve the dispute between the petitioner and the legal representatives of respondent No.13, i.e., respondent Nos.13(i) to 13(viii).

The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 26th February, 2026 either personally or online.

List the matter after the report of the learned
Mediator is received.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR